October 28, 1996

Honorable John Rundlett

Councilmember, Suisun City

509 Line Street

Suisun City, California  94585

Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. 1-96-249

Dear Mr. Rundlett:

You have requested advice concerning your duties under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).1  Since your request does not provide the facts of a specific decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).2
Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice. (In re Oglesbv (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION
May you participate in future Suisun City Council decisions concerning a cardroom boat that is located near your rental property and your wife's shop?

CONCLUSION
You may not participate in future decisions concerning the cardroom boat if those decisions will have a foreseeable and material financial effect upon any of your financial interests.

1  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Sections 18000-18995 of the California Code of Regulations.

2  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the  immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c) (3).)
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FACTS
In 1995, the Suisun City Council approved a gambling ordinance permitting the establishment of a cardroom.  Last month, the city council approved a license for a cardroom boat.  Near the site of the cardroom boat, you own five single family properties, which you have rented to families since 1982, and your wife owns and operates a small painting shop for which you supply wood pieces.

You have measured the distance between your properties and the cardroom boat   If you measure the distance by walking along the street from your properties to the cardroom boat, the distance is approximately 4,200 feet.  But, if you use a city map and draw a radius to the site, the distance appears to be approximately 1,500 feet.

On August 12, 1996, we advised you over the phone that you should disqualify yourself from the decision on whether to approve the license for the cardroom boat.  However, the city council will make decisions in the future concerning the cardroom boat and you would like written assistance advising whether you can participate in these future decisions.

ANALYSIS
I. Applicable Law
Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonable foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:

(a)
Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

(b)
Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

(c)
Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred and fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to,
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received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

* * *

For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.

(Section 87103(a)-(c) .)

The facts in your request suggest the three financial interests which may be affected by a future decision concerning the cardroom boat.  First, it appears that you have an investment interest in your wife's shop that may total $1,000 or more. Pursuant to Section 87103, an investment3 interest held by a spouse of an official is considered an indirect investment interest of the official.4  Second, your tenants are sources of income to you.  Presumably you have received $250 or more from these tenants within the last 12 months.  Third, it appears that you have an interest in your rental property totaling $1,000 or more.  Accordingly, you may not participate in any decision which will have a foreseeable and material financial effect upon these financial interests.

II.
Foreseeability
Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not

3  "Investment" means any financial interest in or security issued by a business entity, including but not limited to common stock, preferred stock, rights, warrants, options, debt instruments and any partnership or other ownership interest owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official, or his or her immediate family.  (Section 82034.)

4  It appears that your spouse's business is also a source of income to you.  Income includes any community property interest in the income of a spouse.  (Section 82030(a).)  In addition, you supply wood pieces to the business, therefore, it may be an independent source of income of yours.

File No. I-96-249 

Page 4

reasonably foreseeable.  (Smith v. Superior Ct. (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 205; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)

III.
Materiality
The Commission has adopted a series of regulations that provide guidance concerning whether the foreseeable financial effects of a decision are material.  These regulations apply different standards depending on whether the decision will directly or indirectly affect the official's economic interests.

A.
Business Entity
Upcoming decisions concerning the cardroom boat may have an indirect effect upon your wife's shop.  (Section 87103(a),(c).) W hen an official has a financial interest in a business entity indirectly affected by a governmental decision, the appropriate standard for determining materiality is provided in Regulation 18702.2 (copy enclosed).  For small businesses, a decision will have an indirect material financial effect if:

(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; or

(2)  The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses for reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more; or

(3)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.

(Regulation 18702.2(g).)

To determine whether a decision concerning the cardroom boat will have an indirect material financial effect upon your wife's shop, you must assess the potential effect of the decision by applying the standards set forth above.  Among the factors to be considered in making this evaluation is whether the decision will result in an increase or decrease of customers purchasing items from your wife's shop.  If you find that a decision concerning the cardroom boat will have a material financial effect upon your wife's shop, you must disqualify yourself.

2.  Real Property
Upcoming decisions concerning the cardroom boat may have an indirect effect upon your rental property.  When an official has a financial interest in real property indirectly affected by a governmental decision, the appropriate standard for determining materiality is provided in Regulation 18702.3 (copy enclosed).
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Regulation 18702.3(a) provides that a decision will have an indirect material financial effect upon real property if:

(3)  The real property in which the official has an interest is located outside a radius of 300 feet and any part of the real property is located within a radius of 2500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision and the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect of:

(A)  Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more on the fair market value of the real property in which the official has an interest; or

(B)  Will affect the rental value of the property by $1,000 or more per 12-month period.

(Regulation 18702.3(a) (3).)

(Emphasis added.)

You indicate that your rental property is within a radius of approximately 1,500 feet from the site of the cardroom boat. Because it appears that you own five properties within a radius of 2,500 feet of the site, you must cumulate the effect on each rental property and measure the total effect against the materiality standard set forth above.  (Eckert Advice Letter, No. I-95-324.)  Therefore, if the cumulative effect resulting from the decision is either an effect of $10,000 or more on the fair market value of the properties, or an effect of $1,000 or more on the rental value of the properties in a 12-month period, then you must disqualify yourself from the decision.

The materiality of the effects on your rental property cannot be determined without some method of valuation.  Generally, an appraisal conducted by a disinterested and otherwise qualified real estate professional who considers the factors listed in Regulation 18702.3(d) is sufficient.  In the absence of an appraisal report or similar good faith effort to assess the materiality of the effect on your property, you must otherwise show that the effect of the decision on the official's property is not material.  Any method utilized must be objective and bear a sufficient indicia of reliability.

3.  Source of Income
Upcoming decisions concerning the cardroom boat may have an indirect effect upon your tenants who are sources of income to you.5  For an individual who is a source of income to the

5  Your wife's shop is also a source of income of yours.  The standard set out in Regulation 18702.2 discussed above is the applicable standard for business entities that are sources of income.
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official, the indirect effect of a decision is material if:

(a)  The decision will affect the individual's income, investments, or other tangible or intangible assets or liabilities (other than real property) by $1,000 or more; or

(b)  The decision will affect the individual's real property interest in a manner that is considered material under Section 18702.3 or Section 18702.4.

(Regulation 1.8702.6.)

You indicate that you have rented your single family properties to families since 1982.  We assume these tenants occupy your properties pursuant to a lease of more than one month and therefore have a leasehold interest in your property.6  A real property interest includes a leasehold interest in real property. (Section 82033.)  Regulation 18702.4 (copy enclosed) provides that a decision will have an indirect material financial effect on a leasehold interest if:

(c) It is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will result in a change in the actual use of property within 300 feet of the leased property, and the changed use will significantly decrease the use or enjoyment of the leased property; [or]

(d)  The decision will increase or decrease the amount of rent for the leased property by $250 or 5 percent, whichever is greater, during any 12-month period following the decision.

* * *

(Regulation 18702.4(c) , (d) .)

If you determine that future decisions concerning the cardroom boat will affect your tenants' leasehold interests in any of the ways set forth above, you must disqualify yourself.

IV.  “Public Generally” Exception
Public officials with financial interests that will be materially affected by a decision may still participate in the decision if the effect on their financial interests is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  For the

6  A leasehold interest in real property does not include a periodic tenancy that is one month or less.  (Regulation 18233.)
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“public generally” exception to apply, a decision must affect the official's interests in substantially the same manner as it would affect a significant segment of the public.  (Regulation 18703.) (Copy enclosed.)

A.  Significant Segment
Future decisions affecting your rental property and your tenants will impact a significant segment of the public generally if the decision will affect ten percent or more of the city's population; ten percent or more of all property owners, home owners or households within the city; or 5,000 city residents. (Regulation 18703(a) (1) (A), (C).)

Future decisions affecting your wife's shop will impact a significant segment of the public generally if the decision will affect fifty percent of all businesses in the city as long as the segment is composed of persons other than a single industry, trade or profession; or 5,000 city residents. (Regulation 18703(a) (1) (B), (C) .)

B.  Substantially the Same Manner
For the “public generally” exception to apply, a significant segment of the population, as described above, must be affected in substantially the same manner as you.  It would appear that the only persons who may be affected in substantially the same manner as you are persons who own small businesses, and who rent single family residences near the site of the cardroom boat.  It is unlikely that such persons constitute ten percent of the population of the city.  However, this is a factual question that we must leave to you.

I trust this answers your question.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven C. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Julia Butcher 

Graduate Assistant, Legal Division
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